The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s board of directors oversees the management of these risks. The
Company’s board of directors is supported by financial risk committee of Prestige Estates Projects Limited, that advises on financial risks and the
appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Company. The financial risk committee provides assurance to the Company’s board of directors
that the Company’s financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and
managed in accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these
risks, which are summarised below.

 As at 31 March 2024  As at 31 March 2023

The foreign currency exposures as at 31 March 2024 that have not been hedged by a derivative instruments or otherwise.

Particulars

31 March 2024

SAI CHAKRA HOTELS PRIVATE LIMITED
Prestige Falcon Tower, No 19, Brunton Road, Bangalore-560025.
CIN: U55100KA2011PTC061656
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Effect on profit before tax
Rs. In Million

Particulars
 As at

31 March 2024
 As at

31 March 2023

Decrease in interest rate by 50 basis points 2   1
Increase in interest rate by 50 basis points (2)   (1)

II Credit risk

Trade receivables

Financial Instrument and cash deposits

III Liquidity risk

Rs. In Million
On demand < 1 years 1 to 5 years > 5 years Total

 As at 31 March 2024
Borrowings

- Inter corporate deposits 1,130   -   -   -   1,130
- From Banks -   548   1,672   704   2,924

Interest accrued but not due on borrowings 394   2   -   -   396
Other financial liabilities -   37   -   -   37
Trade payables -   208   -   -   208

1,524   795   1,672   704   4,695

 As at 31 March 2023
Borrowings

- Inter corporate deposits 2,080   -   -   -   2,080
- From Banks -   438   2,203   532   3,173

Interest accrued but not due on borrowings 410   17   -   -   427
Other financial liabilities -   80   -   -   80
Trade payables -   978   -   -   978

2,491   1,514   2,203   532   6,739

39

40   Capital management

41 Related party disclosure

(i) List of related parties and relationships -

a)  Controlling Enterprises
Prestige Estates Projects Limited [Ultimate Holding Company]
Prestige Hospitality Ventures Limited [Holding Company]

Credit risk is managed as per the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Outstanding
customer receivables are regularly monitored. The impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date on an individual basis for major customers. The
maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets.